



CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH MASTER FEE SCHEDULE FY 23/24

Adopted by Resolution No. 2023-78

Parks, Recreation, and Community Services effective January 1, 2024
All other fees effective March 1, 2024

**CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FY 2023-2024**

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES			
	Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
1 Background Checks ^[2]			
	Solicitor/Peddler	flat	\$ 96.00
	Massage Parlors - Owner	flat	\$ 96.00
	Massage Parlors - Technician	flat	\$ 96.00
	Teenage Dances (incl. Private Use of Facilities)	flat	\$ 96.00
	Security Patrol Officer	flat	\$ 96.00
	All Others	flat	\$ 96.00
2 Alarm Permits			
		bi-annual	\$ 50.00
3 Animal Licenses			
		bi-annual	See Provider Schedule
4 False Alarms			
	More than 2 in 30 Days	each	\$ 100.00
	More than 3 in 90 Days	each	\$ 150.00
	Each additional false alarm	each	\$ 150.00
5 Business License Processing Fee ^[3]			
New			
	Commercial	flat	\$ 50.00
	Home Based	flat	\$ 50.00
	Regulatory	flat	\$ 50.00
	Rentals	flat	\$ 50.00
See			
	Temporary - For Special Events	flat	Recreation Fee Schedule
	Out of City	flat	\$ 50.00
Renewal			
	Commercial	flat	\$ 30.00
	Home Based	flat	\$ 30.00
	Regulatory	flat	\$ 30.00
	Rentals	flat	\$ 30.00

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Temporary - For Special Events	flat	See Recreation Fee Schedule
Out of City	flat	\$ 30.00
Change of Location	each	\$ 30.00
Duplicate License Fee	each	\$ 30.00
Concession Stands, Hawkers, Transient Sales		
Concession Stand	daily	\$ 30.00
Hawkers	daily	\$ 30.00
6 City Clerk Fees ^[4]		
Copy fee		
Less than 10 pages	flat	No Charge
10 pages and greater	per page	\$ 0.10
Documents provided on USB flash drive (applicant provides flash drive)	flat	No Charge
Documents provided on USB flash drive (City provides flash drive)	actual cost of USB	Actual Cost of USB
Filing Fee for Initiative Petitions (CEC 9202(b))	flat	\$ 200.00
7 Credit Card Fees/Service Charges ^[5]		
	NTE actual cost of 3rd Party Vendor	NTE Actual Cost
8 For services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule	hourly	\$ 191.00

Notes

- [1] Sourced from "City of Imperial Beach Master Fee Schedule.pdf" provided by City
- [2] City processing fee only. Other fees may apply from outside agencies.
- [3] Finance processing fees only. Fees from other City departments may apply.
- [4] Fees set by State. NBS did not evaluate
- [5] Service provided by third party consultant

FIRE INSPECTION SERVICES		Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Fee Name			
A. ANNUAL OCCUPANCY INSPECTIONS			
1	Group A - Assembly related occupancies		
	A-2	flat	\$ 315.00
	A-3	flat	\$ 105.00
2	Group B - Business	flat	\$ 84.00
3	Group C - Camps	flat	\$ 315.00
4	Group E - Education	flat	\$ 210.00
5	Group F - Factory		
	F-1	flat	\$ 348.00
	F-2	flat	\$ 315.00
6	Group H - High-Hazard	flat	\$ 493.00
7	Group I - Institutional		
	I-1	flat	\$ 370.00
	I-2	flat	\$ 370.00
	I-3	flat	\$ 493.00
8	Group L - Occupancies Located above the 10th Story	flat	\$ 493.00
9	Group M - Merchandise	flat	\$ 327.00
10	Group R-1 - Hotels	flat	\$ 507.00
11	Group R-2.1 - Residential Care Facility	flat	\$ 407.00
12	Group S - Storage		
	S-1	flat	\$ 218.00
	S-2	flat	\$ 218.00
	S-3	flat	\$ 218.00

FIRE INSPECTION SERVICES			
	Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
	S-4	flat	\$ 218.00
	S-5	flat	\$ 218.00
13 Residential Rental Fire Inspections			
	Processing Fee		
	New License	flat	\$ 14.00
	Renewal	flat	\$ 14.00
	Inspection		
	Single Family(CFC Classification R-3)	flat	\$ 65.00
	Duplex Dwellings (CFC Classification R-2)	flat	\$ 130.00
	Multifamily Properties (CFC Classification R-2 and R-4)		
	Each Additional Unit Beyond 2	per unit	\$ 14.00
	14 Pyrotechnic	flat	\$ 433.00
	15 Business License Review - New License	flat	\$ 50.00
B. DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION			
	16 Planning Review	hourly	\$ 173.00
	17 Building Review	hourly	\$ 173.00
	18 Fire Sprinklers		
	NFPA 13 & 13-R ^[2]		
	Base review: 1-100 heads	flat	\$ 1,384.00
	Each additional 100 heads, or fraction thereof	flat	\$ 346.00
	Minor alteration of an existing system (3 heads or less) ^[3]	flat	\$ 519.00
	NFPA 13-D ^[2]		
	Base review: 1-50 heads	flat	\$ 692.00
	Each additional 50 heads, or fraction thereof	flat	\$ 346.00
	Minor alteration of an existing system (2 heads or less) ^[4]	flat	\$ 346.00
	19 Automatic Extinguishing System Review (A.E.S.) ^[5]		

FIRE INSPECTION SERVICES		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Base review	flat	\$ 692.00
Each additional system or multi-system operations	flat	\$ 346.00
20 NFPA 72 Fire Alarm System ^[6]		
Base review: 1-25 devices	flat	\$ 1,038.00
Each additional 25 devices or fraction thereof	flat	\$ 173.00
Minor alteration of an existing system (4 devices or less, no panel change)	flat	\$ 346.00
21 Emergency Response		
Command Vehicle - chief	per hour	
Engine - 4 person	per hour	\$ 220.00
Squad Vehicle - 2 person (captain & firefighter)	per hour	
Fire Marshal	per hour	\$ 100.00
22 For additional plan reviews past 2nd submittal, for additional inspections beyond 2, or for services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule		
During Business Hours	hourly	\$ 173.00
After Business Hours	hourly	\$ 173.00

Notes

- [1] Sourced from "City of Imperial Beach Master Fee Schedule.pdf" provided by City
- [2] Per riser. Inspection fee is included with review.
- [3] Any alteration exceeding 3 heads requires a new submittal
- [4] Any alteration exceeding 2 heads requires a new submittal
- [5] Includes commercial kitchen, clean agent, paint booth, etc. Inspection fee is included with review. Any alteration requires a new submittal.
- [6] Any alteration exceeding 4 devices requires a new submittal. Inspection fee is included with review.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - PLANNING DIVISION [4]		Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Fee Name			
1 ABC Permit Review		flat	\$ 146.00
2 Appeals			
Applicant Initiated		flat	\$ 500.00
Other than Applicant Initiated		flat	\$ 500.00
3 Boundary Adjustment			
		minimum	
City Administrative Fee		fee	\$ 1,161.00
Consultant Costs		actual cost	Actual Cost
4 Business License Review ^[6]		flat	\$ 50.00
5 Cannabis (annual)		minimum fee	See Resolution 2021-83
6 Certificate of Compliance ^[2]			
		minimum	
City Administrative Fee		fee	\$ 1,161.00
Consultant Costs		actual cost	Actual Cost
7 Coastal Permit			
Administrative		minimum fee	\$ 2,323.00
Regular		minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
Coastal Commission Local Agency Review		minimum fee	\$ 774.00
8 Conditional Use Permit		minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
9 Design Review			
Administrative		minimum fee	\$ 2,323.00
Design Review Board/Planning Commission/Council		minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
10 Environmental Review ^[3]			

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - PLANNING DIVISION [4]		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Initial Assessment	hourly	\$ 194.00
Negative Declaration / Mitigated Negative Declaration		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
Environmental Impact Report		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 10,646.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
11 General Plan Amendment	minimum fee	\$ 10,646.00
12 Grading Plan		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 581.00
Consultant	actual cost	Actual Cost
13 Maps		
Tentative Map		
Parcel Map (1-4 lots)		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 3,484.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
Subdivision Map (5+ lots)		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
Final Map		
Parcel Map (1-4 lots)		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 3,484.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
County Surveyor Fee	actual cost	Actual Cost
Subdivision Map (5+ lots)		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
County Surveyor Fee ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - PLANNING DIVISION [4]		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Condo Conversion		
4 Units or Less		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 3,484.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
5+ Units		
City Administrative Fee	minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
Consultant Costs ^[2]	actual cost	Actual Cost
Time Extension		
Parcel Map (1-4 lots)	minimum fee	\$ 968.00
Subdivision Map (5+ lots)	minimum fee	\$ 1,549.00
14 Outdoor Sales Permit		
No Inspection Required	flat	\$ 97.00
Fire Inspection Required ^[5]	flat	\$ 200.00
15 Planning Commission Interpretation		
	minimum fee	\$ 2,323.00
16 Pre-application Conference		
	minimum fee	\$ 387.00
17 Preliminary Review		
First 30 minutes	flat	No Charge
Additional Review Time	per hour	\$ 194.00
18 Review of Building		
Residential Alteration	each	\$ 387.00
Residential Addition	each	\$ 387.00
Residential New	each	\$ 387.00
Commercial T.I.	each	\$ 387.00
Commercial Addition	each	\$ 387.00
New Commercial or Mixed-Use	each	\$ 387.00
19 Rezone		
	minimum fee	\$ 10,646.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - PLANNING DIVISION [4]		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
20 Sign Permit / Admin	minimum fee	\$ 300.00
21 Sign Program	minimum fee	\$ 1,161.00
22 Site Plan Review		
Administrative	minimum fee	\$ 2,323.00
Regular	minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
23 Temporary Outdoor Sales Permit	flat	\$ 97.00
24 Variance	minimum fee	\$ 5,807.00
25 Zoning and Code Review	flat	\$ 194.00
26 Zoning Verification Letter	flat	\$ 194.00
27 For services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule	hourly	\$ 194.00

Notes

- [1] Sourced from "City of Imperial Beach Master Fee Schedule.pdf" provided by City
- [2] Service provided by third party consultant
- [3] See CA Fish & Wildlife websites for additional applicable fees
- [4] The Community Development Director may waive portions of any minimum fee if certain aspects of a permit may be inapplicable or if there may be multiple permits being processed concurrently.
- [5] Finance processing fees only. Fees from other City departments may apply.
- [6] Applies to new business license application

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		Fee	Fee /
Fee Name		Unit/Type	Deposit
A. BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN CHECK FEES ^{[1] [2]}			Amount
1 Building Permit/Inspection			
\$500	base fee up to \$500	\$	181.00
each additional \$100 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$100	\$	8.50
\$2,000	base fee @ 2,000	\$	242.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$	10.50
\$25,000	base fee @ \$25,000	\$	725.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$	24.16
\$50,000	base fee @ \$50,000	\$	1,329.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$	19.33
\$100,000	base fee @ \$100,000	\$	2,295.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$	14.80
\$500,000	base fee @ \$500,000	\$	8,215.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$	15.46
\$1,000,000	base fee @ 1,000,000	\$	15,946.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$	15.95
2 Building Plan Check			
\$500	base fee up to \$500	\$	242.00
each additional \$100 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$100	\$	16.11
\$2,000	base fee @ 2,000	\$	363.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$	21.01

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
\$25,000	base fee @ \$25,000	\$ 1,208.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$ 9.66
\$50,000	base fee @ \$50,000	\$ 1,450.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$ 4.83
\$100,000	base fee @ \$100,000	\$ 1,691.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$ 2.11
\$500,000	base fee @ \$500,000	\$ 2,537.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$ 1.21
\$1,000,000	base fee @ 1,000,000	\$ 3,141.00
each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	each add'l \$1,000	\$ 3.14
B. MISCELLANEOUS FEES - FLAT RATE PERMITS ^[3]		
3 Above Ground Storage Tank	per permit	\$ 483.00
4 Awning or Canopy	per permit	\$ 212.00
5 Battery Storage System		
Residential	per permit	\$ 423.00
Commercial	per permit	\$ 1,450.00
6 Bollards (up to 4 pieces)	per permit	\$ 242.00
7 Cell Site		
New Tower	each	\$ 1,812.00
Rooftop Installation	each	\$ 1,570.00
Antenna/Equipment Replacement	each	\$ 1,450.00
8 Decks/Balcony ^[5]		
Engineered - Special Design		
First 300 s.f.	flat	\$ 785.00
Each additional 100 s.f.	each	\$ 252.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Non-Engineered - City Standard		
First 300 s.f.	flat	\$ 302.00
Each additional 100 s.f.	each	\$ 35.00
9 Demolition of Building		
Residential	each	\$ 725.00
Commercial	each	\$ 725.00
10 Electric Vehicle Charging Station		
Residential	each	\$ 121.00
Commercial, first	each	\$ 272.00
Commercial, each additional	each	\$ 136.00
11 Fence or Free Standing Wall		
First 100 l.f.	flat	\$ 302.00
Each additional 100 l.f.	each	\$ 15.00
12 Fire Damage Repair		
	per permit	\$ 544.00
13 Fireplace Repair/Replace		
	per permit	\$ 272.00
14 Flagpole		
	each	\$ 50.00
15 Foundation Repair		
Residential	per permit	\$ 332.00
Commercial	per permit	\$ 665.00
16 Greenhouse		
	per permit	\$ 363.00
17 Manufactured House/Building		
Residential	per permit	\$ 2,295.00
Commercial	per permit	\$ 2,295.00
18 Partition/Wall - Interior/Non-Structural < 100'		
	per permit	\$ 1,208.00
19 Patio Cover ^[5]		
Engineered - Special Design		
Frame with Cover	flat	\$ 363.00
Frame with Cover & Walls	each	\$ 363.00
Non-Engineered - City Standard		
Frame with Cover	flat	\$ 302.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Frame with Cover & Walls	each	\$ 302.00
20 Remodel - Residential		
Kitchen/Bath	each	\$ 483.00
Other - up to 500 s.f.	each	\$ 483.00
Other - each additional 100 s.f.	each	\$ 76.00
21 Repairs - Miscellaneous		
Residential	per permit	\$ 302.00
Commercial	per permit	\$ 302.00
22 Retaining Wall ^[5]		
Engineered - Special Design		
First 100 l.f.	flat	\$ 665.00
Each additional 100 l.f.	each	\$ 30.00
Non-Engineered - City Standard		
First 100 l.f.	flat	\$ 302.00
Each additional 100 l.f.	each	\$ 15.00
23 Reroofing		
First 10 squares	per permit	\$ 151.00
Each additional 10 squares	per permit	\$ 15.00
24 Roof Structure Repair/Reinforcement		
Residential	each	\$ 483.00
Commercial	each	\$ 725.00
25 Saunas (Steam)		
	per permit	\$ 151.00
26 Shed		
	per permit	\$ 393.00
27 Siding/Stucco		
First 100 l.f.	flat	\$ 151.00
Each additional 100 l.f.	each	\$ 15.00
28 Sign		
Wall - Illuminated	per permit	\$ 181.00
Wall - Non-illuminated	per permit	\$ 181.00
Monument - illuminated	per permit	\$ 272.00
Monument - Non-illuminated	per permit	\$ 272.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
29 Site Improvements - This includes substantial development of private parking lots which are processed separate of the structure and include any combination of the following: Underground utilities, parking lot lighting, accessible path of travel analysis and compliance with the City's parking and driveway standards.		
Up to 1 acre	per permit	\$ 483.00
2-10 acres	per permit	\$ 755.00
Over 10 acres	per permit	\$ 1,933.00
Each additional 10 acres or fraction thereof	per permit	\$ 332.00
30 Skylight		
Residential	each	\$ 242.00
Commercial	each	\$ 604.00
31 Solar Systems ^[5]		
Residential Roof Mount (Up to 15 kW)	flat	\$ 450.00
Per kW over 15 kW	per kW	\$ 15.00
Add Residential Battery Back-Up	each	\$ 483.00
Add Residential Panel Upgrade	each	\$ 483.00
Add Reverse Tilt System/Ground Mount	each	\$ 725.00
Commercial (Up to 50 kW)	flat	\$ 1,000.00
Per kW between 51kW - 250kW	per kW	\$ 7.00
Per kW above 250kW	per kW	\$ 5.00
32 Spa or Hot Tub	per permit	\$ 242.00
33 Spray Booth Install/Clean Room	per permit	\$ 1,450.00
34 Stairs		
New/Replace First Story	per permit	\$ 665.00
Additional Story	per permit	\$ 212.00
Repair	per permit	\$ 423.00
35 Storage Racks		
< 8 ft, first 100 l.f.	per permit	\$ 846.00
< 8 ft, each additional 100 l.f.	per permit	\$ 60.00
> 8 ft, first 100 l.f.	per permit	\$ 1,208.00
> 8 ft, each additional 100 l.f.	per permit	\$ 60.00
36 Swimming Pool		
Residential	per permit	\$ 1,812.00
Commercial	per permit	\$ 2,054.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
37 Temporary Structures		
Seating or Bleachers	per permit	\$ 544.00
Stages	per permit	\$ 544.00
Tents	per permit	\$ 544.00
Other	per permit	\$ 544.00
38 Trash Enclosure Install		
	per permit	\$ 846.00
39 Windows/Door (per 10 units)		
Residential	per permit	-
First 10		\$ 302.00
Each additional 10		\$ 30.00
Commercial	per permit	\$ 1,450.00
C. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING PERMIT AND PLAN CHECK FEES (WHEN ASSOCIATED WITH A BUILDING PERMIT)		
40 Mechanical Permit		
500	base fee up to 500 s.f.	\$ 282.00
each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 100 s.f.	\$ 4.00
2000	base fee @ 2,000 s.f.	\$ 342.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 40.00
5000	base fee @ 5,000 s.f.	\$ 463.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 52.00
10000	base fee @ 10,000 s.f.	\$ 725.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 12.00
20000	base fee @ 20,000 s.f.	\$ 846.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 8.00
50000	base fee @ 50,000 s.f.	\$ 1,087.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 2.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
100000	base fee @ 100,000 s.f.	\$ 1,208.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 12.00
41 Electrical Permit		
500	base fee up to 500 s.f.	\$ 282.00
each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 100 s.f.	\$ 6.00
2000	base fee @ 2,000 s.f.	\$ 372.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 50.00
5000	base fee @ 5,000 s.f.	\$ 523.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 40.00
10000	base fee @ 10,000 s.f.	\$ 725.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 18.00
20000	base fee @ 20,000 s.f.	\$ 906.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 6.00
50000	base fee @ 50,000 s.f.	\$ 1,087.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 6.00
100000	base fee @ 100,000 s.f.	\$ 1,389.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 14.00
42 Plumbing Permit		
500	base fee up to 500 s.f.	\$ 282.00
each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 100 s.f.	\$ 6.00
2000	base fee @ 2,000 s.f.	\$ 372.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 50.00
5000	base fee @ 5,000 s.f.	\$ 523.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 40.00
10000	base fee @ 10,000 s.f.	\$ 725.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 18.00
20000	base fee @ 20,000 s.f.	\$ 906.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 6.00
50000	base fee @ 50,000 s.f.	\$ 1,087.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 6.00
100000	base fee @ 100,000 s.f.	\$ 1,389.00
each additional 1,000 s.f. or fraction thereof	each add'l 1,000 s.f.	\$ 14.00
D. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING PERMIT AND PLAN CHECK FEES (WHEN NOT ASSOCIATED WITH A BUILDING PERMIT)		
43 Combination Stand Alone MPE Permit		
Tier 1: 2 - 3 items from the list below	per permit	\$ 664.00
Tier 2: 4 - 6 items	per permit	\$ 1,087.00
		See
Tier 3: Greater than 6 items - please see Valuation Tables	per permit	Valuation
44 Singular Mechanical Permits		
FAU less than 100,000 Btu/h	each	\$ 242.00
FAU greater than 100,000 Btu/h	each	\$ 604.00
Mechanical Alteration / Repair Minor (1 inspection assumed)	each	\$ 483.00
Mechanical Alteration / Repair Major (2 or more inspection assumed)	each	\$ 725.00
Hood/Vent System	each	\$ 1,208.00
45 Singular Electrical Permits		
Generator	each	\$ 604.00
Services of 600 volts or less and over 400 amperes to 1000 amperes in rating	each	\$ 966.00
Services over 600 volts or over 1000 amperes in rating	each	\$ 1,087.00
Services under 600 volts, 400 amps or less	each	\$ 604.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
Electric Meter Reset	each	\$ 604.00
Subpanel	each	\$ 604.00
Temporary Power	each	\$ 604.00
Lighting Poles		
First pole	each	\$ 846.00
Each additional	each	\$ 242.00
Other Minor Electrical Alteration/Repair (1 inspection assumed)	each	\$ 483.00
Other Major Electrical Alteration/Repair (2 or more inspections assumed)	each	\$ 846.00
46 Singular Plumbing Permits		
Water Heater	each	\$ 242.00
Water Service	each	\$ 846.00
Sewer/Septic	each	\$ 604.00
Trap/Interceptor	each	\$ 966.00
Gas Line Air Test	each	\$ 604.00
Other Minor Plumbing Alteration/Repair (1 inspection assumed)	each	\$ 483.00
Other Major Plumbing Alteration/Repair (2 or more inspections assumed)	each	\$ 846.00
RECON		
Mechanical		\$ 100.00
Plumbing		\$ 189.00
Electrical		\$ 151.00
E. ADDITIONAL SERVICES		
47 Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions to plans		
During Business Hours	hourly	\$ 242.00
After Business Hours	hourly - 2 hr min	\$ 242.00
48 Additional inspections / Re-inspections		
During Business Hours	hourly	\$ 242.00
After Business Hours	hourly	\$ 242.00
49 Building Moving	flat	\$ 1,450.00
50 Imaging Fee	each	\$ 4.00
51 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	each	\$ 242.00
52 Duplication of Plans	each	\$ 242.00
53 Review of Alternative Materials	each	\$ 242.00

BUILDING, SAFETY & INSPECTION		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
54 Permit Extension Request	each	\$ 242.00
55 Investigation Fee ^[4]	each	2x Permit Fee
56 Refund Processing	each	20% of permit fee
57 California Building Standards ^[4]	each	
\$1 - \$25,000	flat	\$ 1.00
\$25,001 - \$50,000	flat	\$ 2.00
\$50,001 - \$75,000	flat	\$ 3.00
\$75,001 - \$100,000	flat	\$ 4.00
Every \$25,000 or fraction thereof above \$100,000	flat	\$ 1.00
58 SMIP Fee ^[4]		
Single Family Residential	each	.01% of valuation
Commercial/Multi-Family/Industrial	each	.021 % of valuation
59 For services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule		
During Business Hours	hourly	\$ 242.00
After Business Hours	hourly	\$ 242.00

Notes

- [1] Sourced from "City of Imperial Beach Master Fee Schedule.pdf" provided by City
- [2] MEP's charged separately
- [3] MEP's included
- [4] Fee Set By State
- [5] Fees set by GC 66015

CODE COMPLIANCE		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
1 Release of Lien	each	\$ 100.00
2 Short Term Rental ^[3]	each	\$ 150.00
3 SB 721	each	\$ 100.00
4 Lien Search	each	\$ 50.00
5 Hearing Officer ^[2]	actual cost	actual cost
4 For services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule	hourly	\$ 100.00

Notes

- [1] Sourced from "City of Imperial Beach Master Fee Schedule.pdf" provided by City
- [2] Service provided by third party consultant
- [3] Applies to new short-term business license application.

ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS		
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	Fee / Deposit Amount
1 Enroachment Permits		
Tier 1A: (Storage Pod/Trash Containers)	each	\$ 45.00
Tier 1A: (Landscaping)	each	\$ 45.00
Tier 1B: (Fencing)	each	\$ 190.00
Tier 1B: (Driveways)	each	\$ 253.00
Tier 2: (Sidewalk/Approaches/Alley & Street Utility Connections)	each	\$ 615.00
Tier 3: (Major Projects, Review of Building)		
\$50,000 - \$500,000	each	\$ 904.00
\$500,001+	per hour	\$ 72.00
2 Transporation Permit ^[2]		
Single Trip	flat	\$ 16.00
Annual Permit	flat	\$ 90.00
3 Engineering Review of Planning Application		
	per review	\$ 54.00
4 For services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule		
	hourly	\$ 72.00

Notes

- [1] Sourced from "City of Imperial Beach Master Fee Schedule.pdf" provided by City
- [2] Fee set by State
- [3] Service provided by third party consultant

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
1 IB T-Shirts ^[2]			
City Employees	each	Discount	Discount
All Others	each	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
A. Special Event Fees			
2 Special Event Application Fee (excludes Wedding) ^{[4] [3] [7]}			
Tier I Event	flat	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00
Booked 60+ days in advance (includes \$25 late fee)		\$ 125.00	\$ 145.00
Booked <60 days in advance (includes \$50 late fee)		\$ 150.00	\$ 170.00
Tier II Event	flat	\$ 500.00	\$ 520.00
Booked 60+ days in advance (includes \$25 late fee)		\$ 525.00	\$ 545.00
Booked <60 days in advance (includes \$50 late fee)		\$ 550.00	\$ 570.00
Tier III Event	flat	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,200.00
Booked 60+ days in advance (includes \$25 late fee)		\$ 1,025.00	\$ 1,225.00
Booked <60 days in advance (includes \$50 late fee)		\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,250.00
Application Amendments All Tiers	flat	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
3 Wedding			
Park Use Permit (Processing) Fee			
Non-Commercial	flat	\$ 316.00	\$ 380.00
Commercial	flat	\$ 350.00	\$ 420.00
4 Park and Beach Venue			
Park Venue			
50 or less guests	flat	\$ 500.00	\$ 600.00
More than 50 guests	flat	\$ 800.00	\$ 960.00
Premier Beach Venue			
50 or less guests	flat	\$ 750.00	\$ 900.00
More than 50 guests	flat	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,080.00
5 Special Event Vendor Booth Fee (day)			
Food Booth (does not include business license fee)	flat	\$ 20.00	\$ 24.00
Sales Booth (does not include business license fee)	flat	\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
Non-Profit Info Booth	flat	\$ 10.00	\$ 12.00
Special Event Business License Fee Daily (Per Vendor)	daily	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Annual for Business License	See Finance	See Finance	See Finance
6 Commercial Vendor for Special Events			
Parks/Beach Application (Processing) Fee	flat	\$ 316.00	\$ 379.00
Park Space Rental Fee			
First hour	flat	\$ 158.00	\$ 190.00
Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 79.00	\$ 95.00
Beach Area Rental Fee			
First hour	flat	\$ 158.00	\$ 190.00
Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 79.00	\$ 95.00

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
Snack Bar Rental Fee	per day	\$ 237.00	\$ 284.00
Amendments to application	flat	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
7 Commercial Filming & Photography Permit			
Application (Processing) Fee		\$ 500.00	\$ 600.00
Submitted 7 -10 + days in advance	flat	\$ 800.00	\$ 960.00
Submitted 4-6 days in advance	flat	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,680.00
Submitted 3 days or less in advance	flat	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 2,040.00
Site Use Fee (+ application fee)			
Pier Plaza/Dunes/Beach (Premier Downtown Venue Space)	per day	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,400.00
Street/Street Closures	per day	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,400.00
Park	per day	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,800.00
Amendments to application	flat	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
8 Block Party Permit (Processing) Fee			
Block Party Fee	flat	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
9 Park Rental Fee			
Weekday			
Pier Plaza/Dunes/Beach (Premier Venue Space)			
< 50	per day	\$ 175.00	\$ 210.00
50 to 100	per day	\$ 275.00	\$ 330.00
Regular Park (Teeple / Reama/ other)			
< 50	per day	\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00
50 to 100	per day	\$ 125.00	\$ 150.00
101 to 500	per day	\$ 250.00	\$ 300.00
Sports/Veterans Park			
< 50	per day	\$ 125.00	\$ 150.00
50 to 100	per day	\$ 200.00	\$ 240.00
101 to 500	per day	\$ 275.00	\$ 330.00
Weekend			
Pier Plaza/Dunes/Beach (Premier Venue Space)			
< 50	per day	\$ 200.00	\$ 240.00
50 to 100	per day	\$ 300.00	\$ 360.00
Regular Park (Teeple / Reama/ other)			
< 50	per day	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00
50 to 100	per day	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
101 to 500	per day	\$ 275.00	\$ 330.00
Sports/Veterans Park			
< 50	per day	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
50 to 100	per day	\$ 175.00	\$ 210.00
101 to 500	per day	\$ 300.00	\$ 360.00
10 Air Jump			

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
Fee per Inflatable (10x10 or <)	flat	\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
Fee per Inflatable (15x15 or >)	flat	\$ 75.00	\$ 85.00
11 Special Event Deposit ^[4]			
Special Event I	deposit	\$ 500.00	\$ 600.00
Special Event II		\$ 750.00	\$ 900.00
Special Event III		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,200.00
Park Use	deposit	\$ 500.00	\$ 600.00
12 Sound Amplification Permit			
	per day	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00
13 Generator Use Fee (each)			
	flat	\$ 60.00	\$ 72.00
14 Tent/Canopy Fee			
	flat	\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
15 Multiple Day Special Event ^{[7] [8]}			
Day 2	flat	\$ 325.00	\$ 390.00
Each Additional Day	each	\$ 250.00	\$ 300.00
16 Special Event Series (each)			
	flat	\$ 475.00	\$ 570.00
17 Bollard/Barricade Installation Fee			
	per bollard segment	\$ 45.00	\$ 54.00
18 Reserved Parking Closure Fee (Street Parking)			
	flat	\$ 120.00	\$ 144.00
19 Parking Lot Rental (entire City owned lot)			
	flat	\$ 250.00	\$ 300.00
20 Electrical Fee			
Processing Fee Per Pedastal	flat	\$ 88.00	\$ 105.00
Twist lock rental (each)	flat	\$ 55.00	\$ 83.00
21 Cleaning Fee			
Special Event	flat	\$ 175.00	\$ 210.00
Park Use	flat	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
Commercial Cleaning Fee	flat	\$ 210.00	\$ 210.00
22 Park Use Deposit			
	deposit	\$ 200.00	\$ 240.00
23 Alcohol Fee ^[6]			
< 100 guests	per event	\$ 316.00	\$ 316.00
100+ guests	per event	\$ 421.00	\$ 421.00
Security Guard Fee ^[6]	actual cost	actual cost	actual cost

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
24 Parks & Events Staffing Fees (during event)			
Lifeguards	per hour	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00
Fire - Medical aid	per hour	\$ 173.00	\$ 173.00
Fire Marshal	per hour	\$ 173.00	\$ 173.00
Park Ranger	per hour	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00
Tidelands/Public Works	per hour	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00
Recreation Staff	per hour	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00
25 Banner in Right-of-Way			
	flat	\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
26 Light Pole Banner			
First 2	flat	\$ 210.00	\$ 252.00
Each Additional	per hour	\$ 52.00	\$ 62.00
Application fee	flat	\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
27 Overnight Reservation Fee (Early Setup)			
	flat	\$ 175.00	\$ 210.00
28 Signage/Barricade Rental Fees (< 200 attendance)			
	flat	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
29 Race Fee			
	flat	\$ 700.00	\$ 840.00
30 Animal Fee			
	flat	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00
B. Market Fees			
31 Markets (Farmers/Artisan/Craft Market) Fees			
Monthly Market Fee	monthly	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
Market Vendor Food Booth (day - does not include business license)	day	\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
Market Vendor Sales Booth (day - does not include business license)	day	\$ 10.00	\$ 12.00
Market Vendor Non-Profit / Info Booth (day - does not include business license)	day	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.00
Deposit [4]	day	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
Market Business License Fee Annual (per booth)	annual	\$ 39.00	\$ 39.00
Market Business License Daily Fee (per booth)	daily	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.00
C. Facility Rental Fees			
32 Dempsey Center (Government & Education)			
During Work Hours - minimum of 2 hour rental			
Meeting Room - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 60.00	\$ 72.00
Meeting Room - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 36.00
After Work Hours - minimum of 4 hour rental			
Meeting Room - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 184.00	\$ 221.00
Meeting Room - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 46.00	\$ 55.00
Weekend Hours - minimum of 4 hour rental			
Meeting Room - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 60.00	\$ 72.00

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
33 Sports Park Community Center			
During Work Hours - minimum of 2 hour rental			
Meeting Room - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00
Meeting Room with Kickenet - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 85.00	\$ 102.00
Full Court Sports Gym - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 130.00	\$ 156.00
Meeting Space / Assembly Gym - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00
Outdoor Court - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 40.00	\$ 48.00
All Rooms - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 36.00
After Work/Weekend Hours - minimum of 4 hour rental			
Meeting Room - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 125.00	\$ 150.00
Meeting Room with Kickenet - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
Full Court Sports Gym - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 260.00	\$ 312.00
Meeting Space / Assembly Gym - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 125.00	\$ 150.00
Outdoor Court - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 80.00	\$ 96.00
All Rooms - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 60.00	\$ 72.00
34 Community Room - City Hall Rentals (Government & Education)			
During Work Hours - minimum of 2 hour rental			
Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 60.00	\$ 72.00
After Work/Weekend Hours - minimum of 4 hour rental			
Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 46.00	\$ 55.00
Weekend Hours - minimum of 4 hour rental			
Meeting Room - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 72.00	\$ 85.00
35 Senior Center			
During Work Hours - minimum of 2 hour rental			
Room #1 (Large Room & Kitchen) - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00
Room #2 (No Kitchen) - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 80.00	\$ 96.00
Patio - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 70.00	\$ 84.00
All Rooms - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00
After Work/Weekend Hours - minimum of 4 hour rental			
Room #1 (Large Room & Kitchen) - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
Room #2 (No Kitchen) - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 125.00	\$ 150.00
Patio - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00
All Rooms - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00
36 Other Community Center			
During Work Hours - minimum of 2 hour rental			
Meeting Room			
Meeting Room - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 95.00	\$ 114.00
Meeting Room 1 & 2 - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 175.00	\$ 210.00
Meeting Room 2 & 3 - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 175.00	\$ 210.00
All Meeting Rooms (1, 2 & 3) - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 230.00	\$ 276.00
Classrooms			

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
Classroom 1 - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 95.00	\$ 114.00
Classroom 2 - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 95.00	\$ 114.00
Outdoor Courtyard - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 55.00	\$ 66.00
All Rooms - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 45.00	\$ 54.00
After Work/Weekend Hours - minimum of 4 hour rental			
Meeting Room			
Meeting Room - First 2 hours	flat	\$ 145.00	\$ 174.00
Meeting Room 1 & 2 - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 225.00	\$ 270.00
Meeting Room 2 & 3 - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 225.00	\$ 270.00
All Meeting Rooms (1, 2 & 3) - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 280.00	\$ 336.00
Classrooms			
Classroom 1 - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 145.00	\$ 174.00
Classroom 2 - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 145.00	\$ 174.00
Outdoor Courtyard - First 4 hours	flat	\$ 105.00	\$ 126.00
All Rooms - Each additional hour	per hour	\$ 90.00	\$ 108.00
D. Facility Fees			
37 Application (Processing) Fee			
37 Application (Processing) Fee	flat	\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00
Amendments to application	flat	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
38 Birthday Party Package			
Weekday Packages	per hour	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
Weekend/Holidays/Evenings Packages	per hour	\$ 225.00	\$ 270.00
39 Annual Membership Card			
Under 3	flat	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.00
Youth 3-17	flat	\$ 10.00	\$ 12.00
Adult 18-60	flat	\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
Senior (Over 50)	flat	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.00
Replacement Card	flat	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00
40 Staffing Fees for Room Rentals and Special Event Assistance			
Park Rangers	per hour	\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00
Parks & Rec Staff	per hour	\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00
41 Damage Deposit ^[4]			
41 Damage Deposit ^[4]	deposit	\$ 500.00	\$ 600.00
42 Audio Visual Equipment			
42 Audio Visual Equipment	flat	\$ 175.00	\$ 210.00
43 Stage/Riser Fee			
43 Stage/Riser Fee	flat	\$ 60.00	\$ 72.00
44 Patio Heater Fee			
44 Patio Heater Fee	flat	\$ 40.00	\$ 48.00
45 Dance Floor Rental Fee			
45 Dance Floor Rental Fee	flat	\$ 80.00	\$ 96.00

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
E. Commercial Park & Beach Use Vendors Fees			
46 Commercial Facility Use for Commercial Vendors ^[5]			
Application (Processing) Fee	flat	\$ 40.00	\$ 50.00
Amendments to application	flat	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
City Park			
	per hour	\$ 25.00	\$ 35.00
One (1) Hour		\$ 25.00	\$ 35.00
Two (2) Hours		\$ 50.00	\$ 70.00
Three (3) Hours		\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00
Four (4) Hours		\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00
Pier Plaza / Beach			
	per hour	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00
One (1) Hour		\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00
Two (2) Hours		\$ 70.00	\$ 90.00
Three (3) Hours		\$ 105.00	\$ 135.00
Four (4) Hours		\$ 140.00	\$ 180.00
F. Aquatics Joint Use			
47 Swimming Fees			
Day pass	per session	\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
Senior/Youth	per session	\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
Family Pass	per session	\$ 44.00	\$ 53.00
Month Pass	per month	\$ 44.00	\$ 53.00
Private Swim Lessons	per session	\$ 130.00	\$ 158.00
Group Swim Lessons (per lesson)	per participant	\$ 130.00	\$ 158.00
Aquatic Fitness Classes	per participant	\$ 130.00	\$ 158.00
Aquatic Classes	per participant	\$ 130.00	\$ 158.00
G. Field & Park			
48 Other Fields, Parks, Beach Use Fees			
Application (Processing) Fee	flat	\$ 40.00	\$ 50.00
Amendments to application	flat	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Staffing Fees for Room Rentals and Special Event Assistance			
Park Rangers	per hour	\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00
Parks & Rec Staff	per hour	\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00
Softball Field	per hour	\$ 40.00	\$ 48.00
Little League Field	per hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 24.00
Skate Park	per hour	\$ 105.00	\$ 102.00

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
49 Field Rental Fee Turf (Sports)			
Weekday			
Commercial	per hour - min 3 hours	\$ 230.00	\$ 276.00
Non-Commercial	per hour - min 3 hours	\$ 105.00	\$ 126.00
Weekend			
Commercial	per hour - min 4 hours	\$ 360.00	\$ 432.00
Non-Commercial	per hour - min 4 hours	\$ 150.00	\$ 180.00
50 Field Rental Fee (Events)			
Weekday			
Commercial	per hour - min 3 hours	\$ 230.00	\$ 276.00
Non-Commercial	per hour - min 3 hours	\$ 105.00	\$ 180.00
Weekend			
Commercial	per hour - min 4 hours	\$ 360.00	\$ 423.00
Non-Commercial	per hour - min 4 hours	\$ 105.00	\$ 126.00
51 Field Rental Fee Grass (Sports)			
Weekday			
Commercial	per hour - min 3 hours	\$ 85.00	\$ 102.00
Non-Commercial	per hour - min 3 hours	\$ 65.00	\$ 78.00
Weekend			
Commercial	per hour - min 4 hours	\$ 95.00	\$ 114.00
Non-Commercial	per hour - min 4 hours	\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00
52 Field Lights			
	per hour - min 3 hours	\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
H. Youth Field Fees			
53 Multi-Purpose Soccer Field Use Fee			
Weekday			
Youth Tournament (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)	per hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 36.00

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
Youth League Play (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
Youth League Practice (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status half field)		\$ 16.00	\$ 19.00
Youth Non-Sport Activities (camps and etc.)		\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00
Commercial		\$ 70.00	\$ 85.00
Weekend	per hour		
Youth Tournament (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 36.00	\$ 43.00
Youth League Play (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 30.00	\$ 36.00
Youth League Practice (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 20.00	\$ 24.00
Youth Non-Sport Activities (camps and etc.)		\$ 42.00	\$ 50.00
Commercial		\$ 84.00	\$ 100.00
Field Lights		\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
54 Natural Grass Field for Veterans Park			
Weekday	per hour		
Youth League Play (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
Youth League Practice (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
Youth Non-Sport Activities (camps and etc.)		\$ 20.00	\$ 24.00
Commercial		\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
Weekend	per hour		
Youth League Play (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 18.00	\$ 21.00
Youth League Practice (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 18.00	\$ 21.00
Youth Non-Sport Activities (camps and etc.)		\$ 24.00	\$ 28.00
Commercial		\$ 65.00	\$ 78.00
55 Softball Field / Little League Field			
Weekday	per hour		
Youth Tournament (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 65.00	\$ 78.00
Youth League Play (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
Youth League Practice (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status half field)		\$ 16.00	\$ 19.00
Youth Non-Sport Activities (camps and etc.)		\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00
Commercial		\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
Weekend	per hour		
Youth Tournament (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 30.00	\$ 36.00
Youth League Play (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 30.00	\$ 36.00
Youth League Practice (IB League 75% resident on team for resident status)		\$ 20.00	\$ 24.00
Youth Non-Sport Activities (camps and etc.)		\$ 42.00	\$ 50.00
Commercial		\$ 60.00	\$ 10.00
Field Lights		\$ 15.00	\$ 18.00
I. Community Garden			
56 Community Garden Plot Fee (annual)			
	flat	\$ 350.00	\$ 420.00
J. Other Fees			

RECREATION			
Fee Name	Fee Unit/Type	RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount	NON-RESIDENT Fee / Deposit Amount
57 Beach Cleanup (Application Processing Fee)	flat	\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
Amendments to application	flat	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00
58 BBQ Rental (Under 25 attendees)	per hour	\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
59 Food Trucks/Food Vendor Fee	per hour	\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
60 Game Trucks Fee	per hour	\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
61 Fitness Center			
Monthly	per hour	\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00
Daily Drop-In	per day	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.00
62 Recreation Class/Camp Fees			
Classes	<i>Based on Actual Cost and Number of Participants</i>		
Programs	<i>Based on Actual Cost and Number of Participants</i>		
Camps	<i>Based on Actual Cost and Number of Participants</i>		
63 For services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule			
During Business Hours	per hour		\$ 105.00
After Business Hours	per hour		\$ 121.00

Notes

- [1] Additional fees from other City departments may apply
- [2] Includes sales tax; Employees will receive discount
- [3] Processing fee only. Additional charges for time on site will apply.
- [4] Set by City Policy. NBS did not evaluate.
- [5] Fees for Commercial Vendor to teach classes/programs/activities in beach/park spaces.
- [6] Service provided by third party consultant
- [7] In addition to Special Event application fee
- [8] Additional fees apply to Commercial Vendors